
• 
Decision No. ;, ., 280 . 

BEFORE'S RA.IIROJ.D COW.::rSSION OF THE STATE OJ! CALIFORNIA. 

In the ~~tter ot the App11catio~ or 
PACDIIC EISC'l'RIC P..AJ:J...WAY CO~JJ.irf, 
a corporation, tor an in lieu certi-
ticate ot public convenience and 
necessity. 

) 
) 
) 35th Supplemental 
) A~plicat10nNo. 17964. 
) 
) 

------------------------------, 
c. ~il.. Cornell, tor applicant. 

J. B. OSS, City Attorney, and O. S. Roan, City 
ll.anager, tor the City ot Alhe.:::lbro., Protestant. 

Nye ";11150:0., tor Alhambra Cha::::::.ber ot COIn."nerce, 
Protestant. 

Edward T. Dillon, tor Ramona Convent, ~otest~t. 

RlL'EY, COWo:ISSIOlmR: 

OPINION ------- ... ,.".. 

In this application Pacific Zlectric Railway Company seeks 

e:uthority to aband.on service on its South Y.arengo, Atlantic and Ratlona 

B0uleve:d Motor Coach Lille - Alhambra City Line. No.1. The line 

involved was established on ~ebrue.ry lst,1923, pursuant to the authority 

granted by the Commi3s~on's Decision No. 24854, ~ated June 13th, 1932, 

on .Al',lication No. 17984. Daily service is prov1ded on a thirty-minute 

headway between the hours ot 7:30 A.M. ~d 6:00 P.M., with no service 

on S~days or holidays. Prior to the ~ter~ order on Application 

No. 21656, the one-way tares on the line were tive cente, With a torty-

ride school ticket selling tor $1.00. Since the inter~ order above 

ret erred to, these ~ares have been incre~sed to six cents one W$y With 

a proportionate increase in the school tickets. 
At the hearing, which was held in Alhambra on April 21st, 1938, 

witnesses tor the applicant testitied that tor some time ~ast the oper-

ation 0: this coach line had been conducted at a material out-ot-~oeket 

loss. Tabulated below is a ~ry ot ZXhibit No.1, introduced at 

the hearing. 



• 
ZSTDf;ATED RESULTS FROM OPERA'rIONS BASED ON REVENUE 
~" OOT OF POCKET ZXPENSES - YEJRS 1937, and 1938 

J../e Operating Income 1937 -
500 Passenger Revenue $4,548 
520 Advertising in cars 67 

Total Operat~ Revenues 4,615 
Approximate out-or-pocket ex~nses 6,889 

Operating Loss $2,274-RED 

~ 

$4,548 
67 

4,615 
7,523 

$2-, 90S-RED 

TestimoDY showed tnat the actual revenue tor the month or 

I April, 1938, had declined 11.8 per cent trom the revenue shown tor the 

same month in tb.e year 1937. Further tha.:c. this, there has beon e.n 
increase in labor costs ot approximately 24 per cent tor the year 1938, 

as compared to the year 1937. The increase in tare authorized by the 

inter~ order on Application No. 21656 would result in an estimated 

increase in revenne tor this line or approximately $600 per year. 

Reterence to the tabulation above Will readily show that, even with this 

increase, the line still would be operated at an out-of-pocket loss. 

Local taxicab service in the City of Alhambra at low ra.te s or tare 
probably contributes :ore to the tailure ot this motor coach line to 

ea=n its out-of-pocket operating expenses than any other single factor. 

In the a~plication it is alleged that, it the co~any's 

~etition to abandon this service is granted, a local operator ~ro~oses 

to purchase a motor coach and ~ertorm a substantially identical sorvice 

to that now being p~ovidOd by Pa.cific Electric Ra.ilwe.:y' Company. 
U~ witnesses appearee in opposition to the granting ot the 

application and, in spite ot the allegation that ~ comparable service 

will be provided by another operator, stated that the new service would 

in no wise compare to that provided by Pacific 7::1ectric Railway Company t 
tor the ~rinc1pal reason that no transfer privileges would bo available. 

~esti::.ony ot company witnesses, hovrever, shows little or no use at the 

existing transfer privileges, the. line being used principally by school 
children and persons desiring to travel between the residential district 

-2-



and the business d1s~rict or f~h~mbra for shopp~g purposes. 

~V1e~ing the record or this proceeding" I find that 

P~~-fic: Elec:trie ~11vmy Company hc.s b~en oper:ltine its-South 

Y";.nrengo" .Atlcntic ~d R~mo~ Boulcvc.rc. Motor Coc.ch L:1lle, 0. purely 
local service in the city or Alhzmbrc, ~t en out-or-pocl~et loss or 

:l:pproxim:3.tely $2900 ~or tho period endine April 20, 193$; tMt bc-
ecuze of the f~ilure of s~id line to ct lccst m~int~in its out-o~­

pocket opor~t1ng eA~enses it i~ clearly unvdzc to continue its ~p­

oration" the :.bsndonment of which should be authorizecl. 

Based on the record herein, I ~ or the opinion th2.t 
the application of' Pacific Electric RailwtZl.)" Compc.ny to tlbanclon 

- ! 

its South MCrengo, Atlsntic ~d Ramoni Boulevard Motor .Coach 
Line should be grantee. • 

.Q.BJ2~~ 

Public hc~tne ha~lne been held and the Commission being 

fully ~.dVised;. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thot p~eiric: Elee.tric Railway Comp~ 

is hereby ~uthor:'i.zed to abru1don service en its South W.~rcnzo~ ~1).t12.nt:1c 

:;.ne. Rc:lOnJ). Bo~evo.rd 1!otor Co~cb. Line, in th~ City of Alhambra, CO'lmty of 

10s J.;o.gelez, ~d to ca.'I'l.cel, in conformity "lith the rules of this Co::l-

:ission, ~ll passenger r~tc t~irt~ end t~e schedules pcrt~ininethere­

to. A description of the line to be ab~doned is as follows: 

(2) 

From Gc.rfiolcl. ond 'Uo.in (.cJ.ho.mbrc.) 'V10Z t on Mai.'I'l. Street" 
south on Marengo Avenue, eG.st on Vs.1J.ey Boulevard., 
south on SiXth Street, West on Romona :Soulevm-c'i., 
north on Atlsntic Boulevard (formerly Wilson Avenue) 
to Vs.lley Bo'lllev3.rd, thence via V.::.lley Boulevard, 
~.rengo Avenue ond ~.in Street to Gcrfield c.nd. XilD.i...'I').. 

T"tlis authorization is subject to the following conditions:-, 

TAe ~ublic shall be given not 10:5 than ten (10) days' 
notice prior to the ~bandonment, by posting notices in 
all coaches operating on the line and at all ztations 
affected. 
Applic.mt shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter" 
notify this Commission,. in writing, of the abandonm.ent 
of the 'Oz.ssenger serv:'i.c-e herein authorized :;mel of its 
eom~liznce with the conditions of this order. 

'" 

->-



(3) The authorization herein granted shall lapse and 
become void it not exercised within one year trom 
the date hereof, unlecc turther time is granted 
by subsequent order. 

For all oth~r purposes, the ettective date or this order 
shall be ten (lOi days tro:n the date hereof. 

~e torego~g Opinion and Order are hereby approved and 

ordered tiled as the Opinion and Ordor or the Railroad Commission 
or the Stete ot California. 

Dated at San FranCiSCO, ...... ____ day or September, 1938. 

--
'---,-- . / ~ 

--------:..I( 

! 

-4-


